



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LORENZO ROCCIA and
TRANSATLANTIC GROUP
PARTNERS, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MARTIN MUGICA and ULTINER
LLC,

Defendants,

and

SKYLINE RENEWABLES, LLC,

Nominal Defendant.

No. 66, 2021

On Appeal from the Court of
Chancery of the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. 2020-0641-MTZ

APPELLANTS' CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

STOEL RIVES LLP
B. John Casey
Tyler J. Killeen
760 SW Ninth Avenue
Suite 3000
Portland, Oregon 97205

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.

Raymond J. DiCamillo (ID No. 3188)
Megan E. O'Connor (ID No. 6569)
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
A. MUGICA HAD THE AUTHORITY TO EXERCISE HOLDINGS’ REMOVAL RIGHTS.....	5
1. The Argument That Mugica Was Exercising Holdings’ Interests as a Member in Skyline Was Raised Before the Court of Chancery	5
2. Mugica’s Powers Were Not Limited to “Operational” Matters Usually or Typically Vested in a CEO	8
3. The Fact That Mugica’s Broad Powers Are “Subject to the Ultimate Control” of the Holdings Board Does Not Mean That Mugica Was Not Authorized to Exercise Holdings’ Removal Rights	9
4. Defendants’ Interpretation Does Not Render the Holdings Board “Powerless.”	10
5. Plaintiffs’ Reliance on Mugica’s Authority Involving Appointment and Removal of Holdings’ Officers Only Proves Defendants’ Point.....	11
6. Mugica and Roccia Do Not Have “Equal Governance Rights” in Holdings	13
7. The Parties’ “Division of Power” Was Between Holdings and TPFM	14
8. Roccia’s Removal Was Not a Matter of “Corporate Governance.”	15
9. Plaintiffs’ Corporate Law Analogy Only Proves Defendants’ Point	15
10. Roccia’s Removal Was Made Pursuant to Mugica’s Powers over Holdings’ Business and Operations, Not His Powers over Personnel Decisions	17

11.	The Manner in Which Holdings Conducts Its Operations Is Essential to Deciding Whether Mugica Could Exercise Holdings’ Removal Rights	18
B.	HOLDINGS HAD THE UNFETTERED RIGHT TO REMOVE ROCCIA FROM THE SKYLINE BOARD	20
1.	The Skyline Operating Agreement Provides That Holdings Can Remove “Any” Manager That It Appointed to the Skyline Board	20
2.	Mugica’s Reading of the Skyline Operating Agreement Ensures That All Relevant Provisions Are Given Effect	21
3.	Defendants’ Interpretation Does Not Conflict with General Maxims of Contract Interpretation.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>A & J Capital, Inc. v. Law Office of Krug</i> , 2018 WL 3471562 (Del. Ch. July 18, 2018)	16
<i>Citadel Hldg. Corp. v. Roven</i> , 603 A.2d 818 (Del. 1992)	18
<i>DCV Hldgs., Inc. v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 889 A.2d 954 (Del. 2005)	23, 24
<i>In re IAC/InterActive Corp.</i> , 948 A.2d 471 (Del. Ch. 2008)	23
<i>Kerbs v. Cal. E. Airways, Inc.</i> , 90 A.2d 652 (Del. 1952)	7
<i>Kuroda v. SPJS Hldgs., L.L.C.</i> , 971 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009)	11
<i>Lukk v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 4247767 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 29, 2014)	21
<i>Mundy v. Holden</i> , 204 A.2d 83 (Del. 1964)	7
<i>Murfey v. WHC Ventures, LLC</i> , 236 A.3d 337 (Del. 2020)	22
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)	14
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	8

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 203 (1981).....23
